
Page 1 of 3 
 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE 

National AIDS Control Organization (NACO) 
Government of India 

Through 

Strategic Alliance Management Services Pvt. Ltd. (SAMS) 
 B01-B03, Vardhman Diamond Plaza, Community Centre,  

D.B. Gupta Road, Paharganj, New Delhi – 110 055 

  

International Competitive Bidding (ICB) 
Invitation for Bids (IFB)   

for 

E-PROCUREMENT of Walk-in-Cold Room and DG Set – 10 KVA 

(IFB No. SAMSPL/17-18/ET/5) 

AMENDMENT No. 5 dated 27/9/2017 

As per Bid Data Sheet ITB Para 7.2, the Pre-Bid Meeting was held on 10/7/2017 at 1500 Hrs. 

Subsequently, the due date for submission and opening of bids and other associated dates were last 

amended vide Amendment No. 4 dated 20/9/2017.  

Further, the Minutes of Pre-Bid Meeting and responses / amendments against clarifications sought by 

prospective bidders have been issued on 27/9/2017. Now, as referred in said Minutes of Pre-Bid Meeting, 

and pursuance to the ITB Para 8, the following Addendums are being issued 

S. 
N. 

Para / Clause reference 
in the Bid Document 

As Provided As Amended 

1 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – 
Technical Specifications 
– Schedule-1: Walk-in-
Cold Room: Sr. No. A. 7 

Refrigerant: R 22 A Refrigerant: R 410a  or R 134a.  

2 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – 
Technical Specifications 
– Schedule-1: Walk-in-
Cold Room: Sr. No. B.5 

Panel Surface Material: 
Minimum 80mm, PUF Panel 
with both sides PPGI of 0.7mm 
thickness 

Panel Surface Material: Minimum 
80mm, PUF Panel with both 
sides PPGI of 0.5mm thickness. 
 
 

3 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – 
Technical Specifications 
– Schedule-1: Walk-in-
Cold Room: Sr. No. B.6 

Floor Insulation: Minimum 
80mm PUF panel with outer 
side 0.7mm PPGI & Inner side 
marine Ply of 9mm thickness & 
Aluminum Chequered plate of 
2mm 

Floor Insulation: Minimum 80mm 
PUF panel with outer side 0.5mm 
PPGI & Inner side marine Ply of 
9mm thickness & Aluminum 
Chequered plate of 2mm 

4 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – 
Technical Specifications 
– Schedule-1: Walk-in-
Cold Room: Sr. No. B.13 

Data Logger & Display: 

• Display: LED 

 

Data Logger & Display: 

• Display: LED/LCD  
 
 

5 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – 
Technical Specifications 
– Schedule-1: Walk-in-
Cold Room: Sr. No. B.4 

Panel Thickness: Minimum 
80mm. PUF (Poly Urethane 
Foam), Density 40 + 2 kg / m3 

& PUF blowing agent-141B 
(CFC free) 

Panel Thickness: Minimum 
80mm. PUF (Poly Urethane 
Foam), Density 40 + 2 kg / m3 & 
CFC Free PUF blowing agent. 
 



Page 2 of 3 
 

S. 
N. 

Para / Clause reference 
in the Bid Document 

As Provided As Amended 

6 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – 
Technical Specifications 
– Schedule-1: Walk-in-
Cold Room: Sr. No. B.3 

Panel Construction: 
Prefabricated sandwich panels 
with cam toggle-type fastener 
fitted & self-locking PVC 
gaskets fitted on all sides of 
Wall, Ceiling, and Floor 
Panels. L Shaped separate 
corner fitted with cam toggle-
type fastener. All panels fit 
together by cam toggle-type 
fastener. Panel with Ribs on 
both side panel surface 
materials to increase the 
strength. Wall, ceiling & floor 
all get together by the 
mentioned arrangements. Wall 
panel having Only Cam 
Toggle-Type fastener fitting, 
No Flashings and Riveting on 
Panel 

Panel Construction: 
Prefabricated sandwich panels 
with cam toggle-type fastener 
fitted & self-locking PVC gaskets 
fitted on all sides of Wall, 
Ceiling, and Floor Panels. L 
Shaped separate corner fitted 
with cam toggle-type fastener. 
All panels fit together by cam 
toggle-type fastener. Panel with 
Ribs on both side panel surface 
materials to increase the 
strength. Wall, ceiling & floor all 
get together by the mentioned 
arrangements. Wall panel having 
Only Cam Toggle-Type fastener 
fitting. 

7 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – 
Technical Specifications 
– Schedule-2: Diesel 
Generator (DG) Set – 10 
KVA: Sr. No. B.1 (a) 

The Alternator shall be self-
excited and self-regulated of 
specified KVA rating in single 
phase at 240 Volt, 50 Hz, 1500 
RPM and 0.8 power factor 
(PF) and shall conform to 
IS:13364 (Part 1):1992 
(reaffirmed 2003) . The 
alternators shall be of brush 
less type with VG-1 Grade or 
better grade of voltage 
regulation.  

The requirement is being 
amended as under: 
The Alternator shall be self-
excited and self-regulated of 
specified KVA rating in three 
phase at 440 Volt, 50 Hz, 1500 
RPM and 0.8 power factor (PF) 
and shall conform to IS:13364 
(Part 1):1992 (reaffirmed 2003) . 
The alternators shall be of brush 
less type with VG-1 Grade or 
better grade of voltage 
regulation 

8 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – 
Technical Specifications 
– Schedule-2: Diesel 
Generator (DG) Set – 10 
KVA: Sr. No. B.2 (d) 1. 

Fuel tank with capacity for 12 
hours continuous running at 
full load. 
 

Fuel tank with capacity for 
minimum 8 hours continuous 
running at full load 

9 Section VIII – General 

Conditions of Contract – 

GCC Para 16.5 and 

Section IX – Special 

Conditions of Contract 

GCC 16.5: In the event that 

the Purchaser fails to pay the 

Supplier any payment by its 

due date or within the period 

set forth in the SCC, the 

Purchaser shall pay to the 

Supplier interest on the 

amount of such delayed 

payment at the rate shown in 

the SCC, for the period of 

delay until payment has been 

made in full, whether before 

or after judgment or arbitrage 

award 

SCC of GCC 16.5: The 

payment-delay period after 

which the Purchaser shall pay 

interest to the supplier shall 

be 90 days. 

The interest rate that shall be 

applied is 4% per annum for 

The Clause 16.5 stands deleted 



Page 3 of 3 
 

S. 
N. 

Para / Clause reference 
in the Bid Document 

As Provided As Amended 

payments in Indian currency. 

For foreign currency per 

annum interest rate will be 

LIBOR three month rate for 

specific currency as 

prevailing on date of NOA. 

 

Further, Bidders’ attention is drawn to the last para of ITB Para 19.3 related to validity of Bid Security. In 
view of the amendment/extension in dates as above, the bid submitted by bidders is required to be valid 
up to 31 Jan, 2018. Therefore, the bid security submitted by bidders pursuance to ITB Para 19 is 
required to be valid up to 28 Feb, 2018.     

 
All other terms and conditions of the Bid Document shall remain unchanged 

 
For and on behalf of  

Strategic Alliance Management Services Pvt. Ltd. 

 
(Satya Verma) 

General Manager (Procurement) 


